

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ELAINE HESS, etc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC12-2153

L.T. No.: 4D09-2666

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Bruce S. Rogow
Fla. Bar No. 067999
Tara A. Campion
Fla. Bar No. 90944
Bruce S. Rogow, P.A.
Broward Financial Centre, Suite 1930
500 East Broward Blvd.
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394

Alex Alvarez
Fla. Bar No. 946346
The Alvarez Law Firm
355 Palermo Avenue
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Marvin Weinstein
Fla. Bar No. 85823
Grover & Weinstein, P.A.
777 Arthur Godfrey Road, Second Floor
Miami Beach, Florida 33140

John S. Mills
Florida Bar No. 0107719
Courtney Brewer
Florida Bar No. 890901
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Gary M. Paige
Fla. Bar No. 857548
Gordon & Doner
10650 W. SR 84, Suite 210
Davie, FL 33324

Adam Trop
Fla. Bar No. 851752
Trop & Ameen, P.A.
3860 West Commercial Blvd.
Tamarac, FL 33309

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS1

 Course of Proceedings1

 Statement of Facts.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT15

 I. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on the
 Repose Defense Based on the Res Judicata Effect of the *Engle*
 Findings.....15

 II. The Jury’s Finding That Mr. Hess Did Not Rely on Any
 Statements Within the Repose Period Did Not Establish PM
 USA’s Statute of Repose Defense.....18

 A. The Timing of the Plaintiff’s Reliance Is Irrelevant to the
 Statute of Repose.18

 B. To the Extent Reliance Is Relevant, Mrs. Hess Did Not
 Have to Prove That Mr. Hess Relied on Any Statement
 Made After May 5, 1982.....32

 III. Applying the Statute of Repose Would Violate Mrs. Hess’s
 Constitutional Right of Access to the Courts by Eliminating Her
 Fraud Claims Before They Accrued.36

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Aberdeen Golf & Country Club v. Bliss Constr., Inc.</i> , 932 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	36
<i>Ambrose v. Catholic Social Servs.</i> , 736 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	34, 35
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Neff</i> , 30 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	32
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Carr v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 505 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	36, 38
<i>Carr v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 541 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1989)	36
<i>Charles v. Fla. Foreclosure Placement Ctr., LLC</i> , 988 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	26
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.</i> , 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008)	36
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	32-33
<i>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	36
<i>Diamond v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 397 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1981)	37
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	1, 16, 17, 29
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 94-08273, 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. 11th Cir. Nov. 6, 2000).....	2, 3, 15

<i>Estate of Law v. Law</i> , 852 So. 2d 33 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002).....	30
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	17
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 89 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	9, 21, 22, 28
<i>Graney v. Caduceus Props., LLC</i> , 91 So. 3d 220 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	36
<i>Hynd v. Ireland</i> , 582 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	27
<i>In re Estate of Law</i> , 869 So. 2d 1027 (Miss. 2004).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 80 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985)	33
<i>Johnston v. Hudlett</i> , 32 So. 3d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	32
<i>Joy v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. 96-2645 CIV-T24(B), 1998 WL 35229355 (M.D. Fla. May 8, 1998).....	8
<i>Kempfer v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 475 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	38
<i>Kish v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 930 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	38, 39
<i>Kush v. Lloyd</i> , 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1993)	21
<i>Laschke v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	16

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , No. 3D12-1593, 2013 WL 4734565 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 4, 2013)	23, 24
<i>McCormack v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Mass. 1984).....	17
<i>Morris v. Inv. Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 248 N.E.2d 216 (Ohio Ct. App. 1969)	31
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 863 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2003)	8, 19, 31, 36
<i>Overland Constr. Co. v. Sirmons</i> , 369 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	37
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Corcoran</i> , 679 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	38
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 102 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	24, 29
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , No. 13-191, 2013 WL 4079332 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2013).....	24
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Putney</i> , 117 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	9, 34
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Barbanell</i> , 100 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	28
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hallgren</i> , No. 2D12-2549, 2013 WL 5663188 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 18, 2013)	10, 17, 22, 23
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hess</i> , 95 So. 3d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Kayton</i> , 104 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	9, 26

<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Russo</i> , No. SC12-1401	9
<i>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Cir. of Fla. v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	35
<i>Pulmosan Safety Equip. Corp. v. Barnes</i> , 752 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2000)	3, 15, 37, 38
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Buonomo</i> , No. 4D10-3543, 2013 WL 5334590 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 25, 2013)	9-10
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Sury</i> , 118 So. 3d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	39-40
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	9, 22, 28
<i>Rey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 75 So. 3d 378 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	25
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Indus. Contracting Co</i> , 260 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	17
<i>State v. Hankerson</i> , 65 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 2011)	36
<i>Sutton v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.</i> , 189 So. 828 (Fla. 1939)	20, 27
<i>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 60 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	15
<i>Wilcox v. Stout</i> , 637 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	26
<i>WRH Mortg., Inc. v. Butler</i> , 684 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	7

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 90.202(6), Fla. Stat. (2014).....2

§ 95.031(2), Fla. Stat. (1994).....*passim*

§ 95.031(2)(d), Fla. Stat. (2013)20, 39

Ch. 99-225, § 11, Laws of Fla.19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....19
